
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2241
ANSWERED ON:11.03.2013
RE CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE ACROSS GIRNA RIVER
Pratap Narayanrao Shri Sonawane

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to re-construct bridge across Girna River on old National Highways (NH) No. 3, Malegaon city of Maharashtra State;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has held any discussion with the State Government of Maharashtra in this regard and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Government for expeditious completion of this project?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI SARVEY SATHYANARAYANA)

(a) & (b) This Ministry has given in-principal approval for re-construction of the major bridge across Girna River in Malegaon district on old NH-3, under Inter State Connectivity Scheme.

(c) & (d) Under Inter State Connectivity Scheme, after in-principal approval, State Government submits estimate for sanction. So far state Government of Maharashtra has not submitted the estimate in the Ministry. Once the estimate is received, it will be processed based on interse priority and availability of funds.
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